

No. 21-518

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ALIXPARTNERS, LLP, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE FUND FOR PROTECTION OF INVESTOR RIGHTS
IN FOREIGN STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF
THE INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR
CONFLICT PREVENTION & RESOLUTION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

JOHN B. PINNEY
Counsel of Record
ROULA ALLOUCH
JOHN C. GREINER
GRAYDON HEAD & RITCHEY LLP
312 Walnut Street, Ste. 1800
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 629-2730
jpinney@graydon.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 5, 2021

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF THE
INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR CONFLICT
PREVENTION & RESOLUTION, INC. AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 11

I. This case presents an ideal vehicle for the Court
to interpret definitively the phrase “foreign or
international tribunal” in Section 1782 and
resolve the current circuit split with respect
thereto 11

II. Unlike *Servotronics*, this case will almost
certainly not become moot before this Court can
definitively interpret the meaning of the term
“tribunal” in Section 1782 20

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abdul Latif Jameel Trans. Co. v. FedEx Corp.</i> , 939 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2019).	10, 13, 16, 22
<i>El Paso Corp. v. La Comision Ejecutiva Hidroelectrica Del Rio Lempa</i> , 341 Fed. Appx. 31 (5th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>EWE Gasspeicher GmbH v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 20-1830 (3d Cir. argued on December 9, 2020).	8, 9, 10, 22
<i>Fund for Protection of Investor Rights v. AlixPartners, LLP</i> , 5 F.4th 216 (2d Cir. 2021).	6, 7
<i>In re Children’s Invest. Fund Found. (UK)</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	15
<i>In re Consorcio Ecuatoriano de Telecomunicaciones S.A. v. JAS Forwarding (USA), Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 987 (11th Cir. 2012).	10, 13
<i>In re Guo (Guo, v. Deutsche Bank Securities, Inc.)</i> , 965 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2020)	6, 10, 15, 22
<i>In re Hallmark Capital Corp.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 951 (D. Minn. 2007)	12
<i>In re HRC-Hainan Holding Co., LLC</i> , No. 20-15371 (9th Cir. argued on September 14, 2020)	8, 10, 22
<i>In re Kleimar N.V.</i> , 220 F. Supp. 3d 517 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	15

<i>In re Roz Trading Ltd.</i> , 469 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (N.D. Ga. 2006)	12
<i>In re Storag Etzel GmbH</i> , No. 20-1833 (3d Cir. filed: August 29, 2019, and dismissed on May 20, 2021)	10
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).	11, 12, 15, 20
<i>Luxshare, Ltd. v. ZF Automotive US, Inc.</i> , No. 21-2736 (6th Cir. appeal filed on July 21, 2021; pet. for cert. before judgment filed on September 14, 2021, No. 21-401)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 165 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 1999)	6, 10, 12, 15, 16
<i>Rendon v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , (11th Cir. Appellant’s brief due November 29, 2021)	8, 10
<i>Republic of Kazakhstan v. Biedermann Int’l.</i> , 168 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 1999).	10, 12, 15, 16
<i>Servotronics, Inc. v. Boeing Co.</i> , 954 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2020).	10, 14
<i>Servotronics, Inc. v. Rolls-Royce PLC</i> , 975 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2020).	10, 15, 22
<i>Servotronics, Inc. v. Rolls-Royce, PLC</i> , cert. granted, No. 20-794, 141 S.Ct. 1684; dismissed under Rule 42 on September 29, 2021	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1532 (2018)	23
----------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1782	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Case Note, <i>Are Private Arbitral Panels Tribunals under §1782?: Analysis of Case Law and Interpretive Approaches</i> , 32 Fla.J. Int'l. L. 271 (Winter 2020)	19
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Case Note; <i>Statutory Interpretation – Textualism – Sixth Circuit Holds That Private Commercial Arbitration is a Foreign or International Tribunal – In re: Application to Obtain Discovery for Use in Foreign Proceedings</i> , 939 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2019), 133 Harv. L. Rev. 2627 (June 2020)	18, 19
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------

<i>Circuit Split on 28 U.S.C. § 1782: Are U.S. Courts Trending Against Discovery for Foreign Private Arbitrations?</i> , Dana MacGrath, Nilufar Hossain, Kluwer Arbitration Blog, Oct. 4, 2020	14
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Comment, <i>Authorization of Discovery in International Commercial Arbitration: Demystifying the Sixth Circuit’s Statutory Construction of 28 U.S.C. § 1782(a)</i> , Jason Arendt, 9 Am. Univ. Bus. L. Rev. 417 (2020) . .	19
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

<i>Compelling U.S. Discovery in International Franchise Arbitrations: The (F)utility of Section 1782 Applications</i> , Matthew J. Soroky, 39 Franchise L. J. 185 (Fall 2019)	14
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Alejandro A. Nava Cuenca, Note, <i>Debunking the Myths: International Commercial Arbitration and Section 1782(a)</i> , 45 Yale J. Int'l. L. 155 (Winter 2021)	19
<i>International Litigation under the United States Code</i> , 65 Columbia L. Rev. 1015 (1965), Prof. Hans Smit	12
New York Arbitration Week, https://nyarbitrationweek.com/fordham-conference-on-international-arbitration-and-mediation/	20
Note, <i>A Distinction Without a Difference: 28 U.S.C. §1782 and International Arbitration</i> , 66 Wayne L. Rev. 923 (Spring 2021)	19
Note, <i>The Power of Two Words to Split Circuits</i> , 75 U. Miami L. Rev. 1241 (Summer 2021)	19
<i>Obtaining Evidence for Use in International Tribunals under 28 U.S.C. § 1782</i> , Edward M Mullins and Lawrence W. Newman, editors, JurisNet, LLC (2020), Chapter 8, Use of Section 1782 in Aid of Arbitration, David Zaslowsky and Kristina Fridman	19
<i>Practicalities and Commercial Realities: § 1782 and its Application to Private Commercial Arbitration</i> , Jennifer Sandlin, 44 J. Legal Prof. 223 (Spring 2020)	14

Second Circuit Rules in Hanwei Guo that Section 1782 Does Not Apply to Private Commercial Arbitrations, Dana C. MacGrath, ICC Dispute Resolution Bulletin, 2020, Issue 3, Global Developments 14

Update: The Section 1782 Conflict Intensifies as the International Arbitration Issues Goes to the Supreme Court, 38 Alternatives to High Cost Litigation 125, Sept. 2020, John B. Pinney 14

Using the U.S. Courts to Obtain Discovery Here and Abroad for Foreign and International Proceedings, Frederick Acomb, 99 Mich. B.J. 32 (Sept. 2020) 14

Yanbai Andrea Wang, *Exporting American Discovery*, 87 U. Chi. L. R. 2089 (Nov. 2020) . . . 18

Will the Supreme Court Take Up Allowing Discovery under Section 1782 for Private International Arbitrations? 38 Alternatives to the High Cost of Litigation, July-Aug. 2020 14
